Articles of Association of the Perusahaan 

Perseroan (Persero) PT Bank Negara Indonesia 

Tbk, and therefore for and on behalf of THE STATE 

OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA, as the owner and 

holder of: 	  

a. 1 (one) Dwiwarna A Series share; and 	 

b. 11,189,193,874 (eleven billion one hundred 

eighty nine million one hundred ninety three 

thousand eight hundred seventy four) shares, 

which constitute B Series shares and C Series 

shares; 	  

2. GENERAL PUBLIC as the holder and owner of 

3,437,793,657 (three billion four hundred thirty 

seven million seven hundred ninety three thousand 

six hundred fifty seven) shares, which constitute 

B Series shares and C Series shares; 

-The members of the Board of Directors, the members of 

the Board of Commissioners and the Shareholders present 

in the meeting as mentioned above is evidenced by the 

list of attendance dated today, which has been signed

[...]

That in accordance with the Company's Register of 

Shareholders as of the eighteenth day of December, 

two thousand and fifteen (18-12-2015) , which was 

issued by PT Datindo Entrycom as the Securities 

Administration Agency of the Company, the total number 

of the Company's issued shares is 18,648,656,458 

(eighteen billion six hundred forty eight million 

six hundred fifty six thousand four hundred fifty 

eight) shares, consisting of 1 (one) Dwiwarna A 

Series Share, B Series Shares and C Series Shares . - 

C. That in accordance with calculation of the quorum 

for attendance made by PT Datindo Entrycom as the 

Securities Administration Agency of the Company, 

subsequently I, the Notary Public, informed the 

Meeting that the following shares were present and/ 

or represented in the Meeting: 	  

a. 1 (one) Dwiwarna A Series share having a nominal 

value of IDR 7,500.00 (seven thousand five hundred 

Rupiahs) . 	  

b. 14,626,987,531 (fourteen billion six hundred 

twenty six million nine hundred eighty seven 

thousand five hundred thirty one) registered 

ordinary shares, which constitutes B Series 

shares, each share having a nominal value of 

IDR 7,500.00 (seven thousand five hundred 

Rupiahs) and C Series shares, each share having 

a nominal value of IDR 375.00 (three hundred 

Aryc RI.4.0\ 	seventy five Rupiahs) ; 	  

or a grand total of 14,626,987,532 (fourteen billion 

six hundred twenty six million nine hundred eighty 

seven thousand five hundred thirty two) shares or 

approximately 79.05% (seventy nine point zero five 

percent) of all shares which had been issued by the 

Company i.e. a total of 18,648,656,458 (eighteen 

billion six hundred forty eight million six hundred 

fifty six thousand four hundred fifty eight) shares 

in accordance with the Company's Register of Share-

holders as of the eighteenth day of December, two 

thousand and fifteen (18-12-2015) issued by PT 

Datindo Entrycom as the Securities Administration 

Agency of the Company, so based on the provisions of

[...]

Before proceeding with the item on the agenda of 

the Meeting, we will first inform the meeting of the 

following matters: 	  

General conditions of the Company in the Quarter III 

of 2015 (two thousand and fifteen) are as follows:- 

- Total assets of the Company was amounting to IDR 

456.46 trillion (four hundred fifty six point 

four six trillion Rupiahs). 	  

- Loan extended was amounting to IDR 307.12 trillion 

(three hundred seven point one two trillion 

Rupiahs). 	  

- Third Party Funds (Deposits) that was successfully 

raised amounting to IDR 349.44 trillion (three 

hundred forty nine point four four trillion 

Rupiahs). 	  

- Total Equity was amounting to IDR 63.64 trillion 

(sixty three point six four trillion Rupiahs).-- 

In accordance with the Notices of the Meeting, the 

Item on the Agenda of the Meeting is as follows:---

[...]

submitted to me, the Notary Public, by PT Datindo 

Entrycom as the Securities Administration Agency of the 

Company, I, the Notary Public informed that the outcomes 

of voting were as follows: 	  

- The Shareholders who cast dissenting vote were 

2,580,946,301 (two billion five hundred eighty million 

nine hundred forty six thousand three hundred one) 

shares or approximately 17.65% (seventeen point six 

five percent) of the total shares present in the 

Meeting. 	  

The Shareholders who cast abstention vote were 

184,807,216 (one hundred eighty four million eight 

hundred seven thousand two hundred sixteen) shares 

or approximately 1.26% (one point two six percent) 

of the total shares present in the Meeting. 	 

- The Shareholders who cast assenting vote were 

11,861,234,015 (eleven billion eight hundred sixty 

one million two hundred thirty four thousand fifteen) 

shares or approximately 81.09% (eighty one point 

zero one percent) of the total shares present in the 

Meeting. 	  

-In line with the POJK 32 and Article 25 paragraph 13 

of the Company's Articles of Association, the abstention 

vote shall be considered to have cast the same vote as